



B42

HAIR



RECHARGEABLE GROOMING KIT

FEATURES

- 4 in 1 Rechargeable grooming kit.
- Beard trimmer
- Nose trimmer
- Precision trimmer
- Sideburn trimmer
- Washable & removable head

SPECIFICATIONS

- Product size: 16.7x2.8x2.8cm
- Built-in Ni-Mh battery
- USB charging by a USB cable

Read through this entire instruction manual before using the 4-in-1 Trimmer Set. We're dedicated to bringing you well-designed products that make living fun and easy. We stand behind all our products and warrant this to be free from defects in workmanship and materials for 1 year from the date of purchase.

HOW TO USE CHARGING

Charging 8 hours
 Rating Voltage: AC220-240V(50-60Hz)
 DC5V 1A
 Close power switch. Please insert the plug into the power socket. The indicator with flash on that is charging.

The head part of the shaving machine



Nose Trimmer



Sideburn Trimmer



Precision Trimmer



Beard Trimmer

Shaver wool implement the body

INSTRUCTIONS FOR HEAD REPLACEMENTS

To change attachments, hold the trimmer body with the switch side facing towards you. Turn the attachment and pull off. Position the replacement attachment at the top of the trimmer body, then push down and attach.

USING THE TRIMMER

Remove blade cap. Slide the switch to the, #ONw position. Carefully place blade of trimmer to your nostril to cut nose hairs. Use the same procedure for trimming ear, sideburn and eyebrow hairs and beard.

(A) NOSE/EAR TRIMMER

1. The Nose Trimmer is designed to remove unwanted hair from the nose or ear areas.
2. Gently approach the area to be trimmed, Never force the Nose Trimmer into nose or ear cavities as this can result in injury.
3. If you experience any pain or discomfort when using this product STOP using it immediately.

(B) SIDEBURN TRIMMER

You can use this attachment for trimming unwanted eyebrow hair, fine facial and ear hair, or any stray body hairs.

(C) PRECISION TRIMMER

You can use this attachment for trimming to design your hairstyle

(D) BEARD TRIMMER

1. Slide the power switch up to top of "1" place to turn on the plover.
2. Move the razor head on the skin against the main direction of beard growth and make straight and circuitous movements.
3. Achieve best shaving effect on dry clean face, therefore shave before or a period of time after getting washed.
4. Turn off the shaver's power after using it.

CLEANING & MAINTENANCE

Clean your personal trimmer regularly. Be sure switch is turned #,OFF,# before cleaning.

CLEANING WITH BRUSH

Never expose trimmer body to water. To maintain lubrication, use the enclosed brush to clean the unit. Thoroughly brush and blow out hair dippings from the power handle.

CLEANING WITH WATER

Your trimmer's attachments have rust-resistant, stainless steel cutting blades that permit the cutting attachments to be rinsed under running water if you choose. Do not wash attachments when attached to trimmer. Always keep blade area pointed downward when cleaning. Only after unit has dried completely should the attachment be used.

*Do not use harsh or corrosive cleaners on the unit or its attachments.

*Do not apply pressure or hard objects to attachments

FAILURE TO CHARGE

1. Make sure the voltage is present at the wall outlet (confirm with an appliance you know is working)
2. Check to make sure DC cable is plugged firmly into shaver. Twist the cable connector slightly to ensure good connection. If failure to charge still exists, return shaver to our after-sales service center for examination and repair or replacement.

FOR SHAVING

1. Keep the unit clean and dry at all times.
2. Remove the protective plastic head guard.
3. Check to make sure the outer foils and inner cutters are not damaged. Replace damaged parts before using. For more information on replacement parts, contact our after-sales service center.
4. Ensure that the battery is charged.
5. Wash and dry your skin thoroughly prior to shaving.
6. Slide the 1/0 switch up to the 1 position.
7. Gently stretch the skin of your face with your free hand while moving the shaver slowly and smoothly against the grain of your beard. Using short, circular strokes will be the hairs stand out from your face and make shaver easier. Should the shaver at a 90 degree angle to your face while maintaining contact with the foil.
8. In order to achieve the closest shave and avoid unnecessary wear on the foils, be sure that both foils contact the skin simultaneously at all times. Holding the shaver at an angle where only one foil contacts the skin will cause distortion of the foil and may result in skin irritation.
9. To facilitate cutting and avoid foil wear, use minimal pressure to apply to the shaver to your skin.
10. To maximize shaving comfort, be sure to clean the shaver thoroughly after use.

USER MAINTENANCE

If shaver is to remain unused for a long period of time, store in a safe, cool, dry place. Don't wrap cord tightly around shaver. Do not hang the shaver by the power cord. Other than the recommended maintenance described in this manual, no other maintenance should be performed, except by our after-sales service center.

DRY CLEANING WITH BRUSH

1. Remove the foil assembly by pressing the button located on the right side of the unit. Grasp the foil assembly on both sides and gently lift it off of shaver.
2. Gently tap the base of the foil assembly on a flat surface so that the hairs inside fall out. Do not remove the foils or they may be damaged accidentally.
3. Lightly brush the hairs out from the cutters. You can remove them from the shaver if necessary. Blow out any remaining loose hairs.
4. Replace the cutters and foil assembly.

INTERNATIONAL WARRANTY Terms and Conditions

1. BLACKPOINT warrants the operation of this product to be free from any manufacturing and/or material defect for a period of 6 months from the date of purchase by the user.
2. This warranty is limited to the repair and/or replacement of this product, according to our own criterion, free of charge within the stipulated term and it does not extend to consequential or incidental damages to other products that may be used with this unit.
3. The warranty shall be voided in the following cases: a) repair or attempt to repair by third parties not authorized by the company. b) in case of performing any type of cut in connection cables, plugs, connectors, or other adapters different from the original ones provided by the company.
4. To make this warranty effective, you shall contact the Authorized Service Center of your country and they shall carry out the pertinent procedure. In order to start the necessary procedure to get said warranty, you shall hand in the Original Purchase Invoice where the purchase date, dealer name and product identification shall be stated clearly.
5. Transportation, freight, stay and/or insurance expenses, if any, are not covered by this warranty.

REPAIR SERVICE

To ask for customer service please call 0810-888-7262.



www.blackpoint.life



B42



RECHARGEABLE GROOMING KIT

FEATURES

- 4 in 1 Rechargeable grooming kit.
- Beard trimmer
- Nose trimmer
- Precision trimmer
- Sideburn trimmer
- Washable & removable head

SPECIFICATIONS

- Product size: 16.7x2.8x2.8cm
- Built-in Ni-Mh battery
- USB charging by a USB cable

Lea todo este manual de instrucciones antes de usar el Juego de afeitadoras 4 en 1. Estamos dedicados a brindarle productos que hacen que la vida sea divertida y fácil. Permanecemos detrás de todos nuestros productos y garantizamos que está libre de defectos de mano de obra y materiales durante 1 año desde la fecha de compra.

CÓMO USAR LA CARGA

Cargando 8 horas
 Voltaje nominal: AC220-240V (50-60Hz)
 DC5V 1A
 Cierre el interruptor de encendido Inserte el enchufe en la toma de corriente. El indicador con flash encendido que se está cargando.



INSTRUCCIONES PARA REEMPLAZO DE CABEZALES
 Para cambiar accesorios, sujete el cuerpo de la recortadora con el interruptor mirando hacia usted. Gire el accesorio y sáquelo. Coloque el accesorio de repuesto en la parte superior de la recortadora cuerpo, luego empuje hacia abajo y adjunte.

USO DE LA RECORTADORA

Retire la tapa de la cuchilla. Deslice el interruptor a la posición ON. Coloque con cuidado la cuchilla de la recortadora en la fosa nasal para cortar la nariz pelos.

Utilice el mismo procedimiento para recortar la oreja, el lóbulo lateral y pelos de cejas y barba.

(A) RECORTADORA DE NARIZ / OÍDO

- 1.El recortador de nariz está diseñado para. Eliminar el vello no deseado de las áreas de la nariz o las orejas.
- 2.Acérquese con cuidado al área a recortar, nunca fuerce el Recortador de nariz en las cavidades de la nariz o los oídos, ya que esto puede provocar lesión.
- 3.1 si experimenta algún dolor o molestia al usar este producto DEJE de usarlo inmediatamente.

(B) RECORTADORA LATERAL

Puede utilizar este accesorio para recortar las cejas no deseadas cabello, vello fino facial y de orejas, o cualquier vello corporal perdido.

(C) RECORTADORA DE PRECISIÓN

Puede utilizar este accesorio para recortar y diseñar su peinado.

(D) RECORTADORA DE BARBA

- 1.Deslice el interruptor de encendido hasta la parte superior del lugar "1" para encender el arador.
- 2.Mueva la cabeza de la maquinilla de afeitar sobre la piel contra la dirección principal del crecimiento de la barba y hacer recto y tortuoso movimientos.
- 3.Logra el mejor efecto de afeitado en la cara limpia en seco, por lo tanto afeitarse antes o un periodo de tiempo después de lavarse.
4. Apague la afeitadora después de usarla.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

Limpia tu recortadora personal con regularidad. Asegúrese de que el interruptor esté APAGADO antes de limpiar.

LIMPIEZA CON CEPILLO

Nunca exponga el cuerpo de la recortadora al agua. Para mantener la lubricación, utilice el cepillo adjunto para limpiar la unidad. Cepille minuciosamente y elimine las mechas de pelo.

LIMPIEZA CON AGUA

Los accesorios de su recortadora tienen acero inoxidable resistente a la oxidación. cuchillas de corte de acero que permiten que los accesorios de corte ser enjuagado con agua corriente si lo desea. No laves accesorios cuando se adjunta a la recortadora. Mantenga siempre la hoja área apuntando hacia abajo al limpiar. Solo después de la unidad h como secarse completamente si se utiliza el accesorio.
 * No use limpiadores fuertes o corrosivos en la unidad o su archivos adjuntos.
 * No aplique presión ni objetos duros a los accesorios

FALTA DE CARGA

1. Asegúrese de que el voltaje esté presente en la toma de corriente de la pared (confirme con un aparato que sepa que funciona)
2. Compruebe para asegurarse de que el cable de CC esté enchufado firmemente en la afeitadora. Gire el conector del cable ligeramente para garantizar una buena conexión. Si aún no se carga, devuelva la afeitadora a nuestro centro de servicio posventa para que la examinen, la reparen o la reemplacen.

PARA AFEITAR

1. Mantenga la unidad limpia y seca en todo momento.
2. Retire el protector de plástico para la cabeza.
3. Compruebe para asegurarse de que las láminas exteriores y los cortadores internos No están dañados. Reemplace las partes dañadas antes de usar. Para obtener más información sobre piezas de repuesto, comuníquese con nuestro centro de servicio postventa.
4. Asegúrese de que la batería esté cargada.
5. Lave y seque bien la piel antes de afeitarse.
6. Deslice el interruptor 1/0 hacia arriba a la posición 1.
7. Gent estira la piel de tu cara con tu mientras mueve la afeitadora lenta y suavemente de nuevo el grano de su barba. Usando trazos cortos y circulares, los pelos se destacarán de su cara y facilitarán la afeitadora. Debe la afeitadora en un ángulo de 90 grados con respecto a su cara mientras mantiene contacto con la lámina.
8. Para lograr el afeitado más cercano y evitar el desgaste innecesario de las láminas, asegúrese de que ambas láminas entren en contacto con la piel simultáneamente en todo momento. Sosteniendo la afeitadora en un ángulo donde solo una lámina se pone en contacto con la piel causará distorsión de la lámina y puede causar irritación de la piel.
9. Para facilitar el corte y evitar el desgaste de la lámina, use una

presión mínima para aplicar la afeitadora sobre su piel.
 10. Para maximizar la comodidad del afeitado, asegúrese de limpiar bien la afeitadora después de su uso.

MANTENIMIENTO DEL USUARIO

Si la afeitadora no se va a utilizar durante un período prolongado, guárdela en un lugar seguro, seco y seco. No enrolle el cable con fuerza alrededor de la afeitadora. No cuelgue la afeitadora por la tarjeta de alimentación. Aparte del mantenimiento recomendado descrito en este manual, no se debe realizar ningún otro mantenimiento, excepto nuestro centro de servicio postventa.

LIMPIEZA EN SECO CON CEPILLO

1. Retire el conjunto de aluminio presionando el botón ubicado en el lado derecho de la unidad. Sujete el conjunto de aluminio por ambos lados y levántelo suavemente de la afeitadora.
2. Golpee suavemente la base del conjunto de aluminio sobre una superficie plana para que se caigan los pelos del interior. No quite las láminas o pueden dañarse accidentalmente.
3. Cepille suavemente los pelos de los cortadores. Puede quitarlos de la afeitadora si es necesario. Soplar los pelos sueltos restantes.
4. Vuelva a colocar los cortadores y el conjunto de aluminio.

GARANTÍA INTERNACIONAL

Términos y Condiciones

1. BLACKPOINT garantiza el funcionamiento de este producto ante cualquier defecto de fabricación y/o vicio de material por el término de 6 meses contado a partir de la fecha de compra por parte del usuario.
2. Esta garantía se limita a la reparación y/o reemplazo de este producto, a nuestro criterio, sin cargo alguno dentro del plazo de vigencia y no se extiende a daños consecuentes o incidentales hacia otros productos que fueran utilizados con esta unidad.
3. La garantía queda anulada ante: a) reparación o intento de reparación por terceros no autorizados por la compañía. b) en el caso de realizar cualquier tipo de corte de los cables de conexión, fichas, conectores, u otros adaptadores distintos de los originales de fábrica.
4. Para hacer valer esta garantía se deberá remitir al centro de servicio de post-venta de su país quienes gestionarán la misma. Para gestionar dicha garantía deberá presentar la Factura Original de compra en la cual deberá constar claramente la fecha de compra, nombre del comercio e indentificación del producto.
5. No quedan cubiertos por esta garantía gastos de traslado, flete, estadía, y/o seguro si los hubiera.

RED DE POST-VENTA

Para consultar por nuestra red de post-venta comunicarse al 0810-888-7262.



www.blackpoint.life